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Warranty Details
Our authorized dealers and distributors are responsible for warranty service. 
Should any problem covered under warranty occurs, customers can contact their 
dealers or distributors in regards to their warranty claims, as long as the product 
was purchased from an authorized dealer or distributor.NITECORE′s warranty is 
provided only for products purchased from an authorized source. This applies to 
all NITECORE® products.  
Any DOA / defective product can be exchanged for a replacement through a local 
distributor/dealer within the 15 days of purchase. After 15 days, all defective / 
malfunctioning NITECORE® products can be repaired free of charge for a period 
of 60 months (5 years) from the date of purchase. Beyond 60 months (5 years), a 
limited warranty applies, covering the cost of labor and maintenance, but not the 
cost of accessories or replacement parts. 
The warranty is nullified if the product(s) is/are broken down, reconstructed and/
or modified by unauthorized parties, or damaged by batteries leakage. 
For the latest information on NITECORE® products and services, please contact a 
local NITECORE® distributor or send an email to service@nitecore.com. 
※ All images, text and statements specified herein this user manual are for 

reference purpose only. Should any discrepancy occurs between this manual 
and information specified on www.nitecore.com. SYSMAX Innovations Co., Ltd. 
reserves the rights to interpret and amend the content of this document at any 
time without prior notice.

(English) GP3 User Manual

(Deutsch) GP3 Benutzerhandbuch

(Francais) GP3 Manuel utilisateur

Features
•  Action camera light
•	 Onboard	sliding	diffuser	
• Utilises a CREE XP-G2 LED
•	 Max	output	up	to	360	lumens
• 5 available brightness levels
•	 Max	runtime	up	to	235	hours
•	 Compatible	with	GoPro	AHDBT-302	battery,	
also	comes	with	a	1180mAh	battery	as	
standard	accessory

•	 Micro-USB	reachrageable	with	onboard	
charging	circuit

•	 Universal	mounting	rings	ro	secure	the	GP3	
onto	action	camera	mount

•	 Housing	made	of	durable	PC	materials
•	 Waterproof	in	accordance	with	IPX8,	10	
meters	submersible

•	 Impact	resistant	to	1	meter

Dimensions
Length:	2.26ʺ(57.5mm)
Width:	1ʺ(25.4mm)
Depth:	3.38ʺ(85.8	mm)
Weight:	2.89oz(82g)	(without	mount)

Accessories
1×NLGP3	battery	(1180mAh),	
USB	charging	cord,	2×fastening	bolts,
mount	(can	be	used	to	mount	both	the	action	
camera	and	the	GP3)

Brightness & Runtime
FL1 STANDARD TURBO HIGH MID LOW ULTRALOW

360
LUMENS

230
LUMENS

95
LUMENS

30
LUMENS

1
LUMEN

*45min 1h45min 4h45min 11h 235h

105m 73m 45m 25m 4m

2770cd 1350cd 500cd 160cd 5cd

1m	(Impact	Resistant)

IPX8,10m	(Waterproof	AND	Submersible)

NOTICE: The	above	data	has	been	measured	in	accordance	with	the	international	flashlight	testing	
standards	ANSI/NEMA	FL1,	using	1×NLGP3	battery	(3.7V,	1180mAh)	under	laboratory	conditions.	
The	data	may	vary	slightly	during	real-world	use	due	to	battery	types,	individual	usage	habits	and	
environmental	factors.
*	The	runtime	for	Turbo	mode	is	the	testing	result	before	starting	temperature	regulation.

OPERATING INSTRUCTION
Battery Installation
Open	the	battery	compartment	and	insert	a	Li-ion	
battery	as	illustrated	in	the	diagram.

Mounting
Place	the	GP3	onto	the	mount	as	illustrated,	
insert	both	fastening	bolts	and	screw	tight	to	
secure	the	light.

ON/OFF
With	the	light	turned	off,	hold	down	the	power	
button	to	turn	the	light	on.	
When	the	light	is	on,	hold	down	the	power	button	
to	turn	it	off.

Brightness Adjustment
With	the	light	turned	on,	click	the	power	button	
to	cycle	through	“ultralow-low-mid-high-turbo”
Note: The	GP3	comes	with	memory	feature.	It	
will	resume	the	brightness	level	last	used	when	
reactivated.

Power Tips
The	built-in	power	indicator	located	inside	the	
battery	compartment	will	
blink	in	various	patterns	to	indicate	battery	level	
when	the	power	button	is	pressed:
1.	3	blinks	represent	battery	level	above	50%
2.	2	blinks	represent	battery	level	below	50%
3.	1	blink	represents	battery	level	below	10%

Charging
1.	With	the	light	turned	off,	connect	the	micro	
USB	port	with	the	included	cord	to	a	power	
supply	(adaptor,	PC)	to	initiate	the	charging	
process.	Fully	charges	the	battery	will	take	
approximately	3	hours.

2.	The	blue	LED	indicator	inside	the	battery	
compartment	will	blink	slowly	to	indicate	
charging	in	progress,	and	will	blink	rapidly	
when	there	is	any	anomaly;	it	will	stay	lit	upon	
charging	completion.

Note:	The	GP3	will	not	turn	on	during	charging.

Precautions
1.	Ensure	to	use	quality	battery	only,	remove	
battery	from	the	GP3	when	the	product	will	
be	left	unattended	for	extensive	period	to	
avoid	battery	leakage	or	explosion	arising	from	
inferior	batteries.

2.	Avoid	direct	eye	exposure.
3.	Keep	away	from	children	to	avoid	danger	of	
suffocation.

4.	Do	not	disassemble,	modify	the	GP3,	doing	so	
nullifies	the	product	warranty.

Warranty Details
Our	authorized	dealers	and	distributors	are	
responsible	for	warranty	service.	Should	any	
problem	covered	under	warranty	occurs,	
customers	can	contact	their	dealers	or	distributors	
in	regards	to	their	warranty	claims,	as	long	as	the	
product	was	purchased	from	an	authorized	dealer	
or	distributor.NITECORE′s	warranty	is	provided	
only	for	products	purchased	from	an	authorized	
source.	This	applies	to	all	NITECORE®	products.		
Any	DOA	/	defective	product	can	be	exchanged	
for	a	replacement	through	a	local	distributor/
dealer	within	the	15	days	of	purchase.	After	15	
days,	all	defective	/	malfunctioning	NITECORE®	

products	can	be	repaired	free	of	charge	for	a	
period	of	60	months	(5	years)	from	the	date	of	
purchase.	Beyond	60	months	(5	years),	a	limited	
warranty	applies,	covering	the	cost	of	labor	and	
maintenance,	but	not	the	cost	of	accessories	or	
replacement	parts.	
The	warranty	is	nullified	if	the	product(s)	is/are	
broken	down,	reconstructed	and/or	modified	by	
unauthorized	parties,	or	damaged	by	batteries	
leakage.	
For	the	latest	information	on	NITECORE®	
products	and	services,	please	contact	a	local	
NITECORE®	distributor	or	send	an	email	to	
service@nitecore.com. 

※ All	images,	text	and	statements	specified	
herein	this	user	manual	are	for	reference	
purpose	only.	Should	any	discrepancy	occurs	
between	this	manual	and	information	specified	
on	www.nitecore.com.	SYSMAX	Innovations	
Co.,	Ltd.	reserves	the	rights	to	interpret	and	
amend	the	content	of	this	document	at	any	
time	without	prior	notice.

Funktionen
•	 Action-Kameraleuchte
•		 eingebauter,	schiebbarer	Diffusor
•		 verwendet	eine	CREE	XP-G2	LED
•		max.	Leistung	360	Lumen
•		 bis	zu	235	Stunden	Leuchtzeit
•		 fünf	wählbare	Helligkeitsstufen
•		 kompatibel	mit	der	GoPro	AHDBT-302	Batterie
•		 Incl.	einer	1180mAh	Batterie	als	Standard-
Zubehör

•		 universelle	Halterung	zur	Sicherung	der	GP3	
an	der	GoPro	Kamera

•		 Gehäuse	aus	robustem	Polycarbonat
•		 wasserdicht	nach	IPX8,		bis	10m	tauchfähig
•		 stoßfest	bis	1m	Fallhöhe

Abmessungen
Breite:	57,5	mm
Tiefe:	25,4	mm
Höhe:	85,8	mm
Gewicht	(ohne	Batterie):	82g	

Mitgeliefertes Zubehör
1	×	NLGP3	Batterie	(1180mAh),	USB	Ladekabel,	
2	Befestigungsschrauben,	Halterung	(zur	
Befestigung	der	GP3	oder	auch	der	Kamera)

Leistung und Leuchtdauer
FL1 STANDARD TURBO HIGH MID LOW ULTRALOW

360
LUMEN

230
LUMEN

95
LUMEN

30
LUMEN 1LUMEN

*45min 1h45min 4h45min 11h 235h

105m 73m 45m 25m 4m

2770cd 1350cd 500cd 160cd 5cd

1m	(stoßfeste	Fallhöhe)

IPX8,10m	(wasserdicht	und	Tauchtiefe)

HINWEIS : Die	angegebenen	Werte	wurden	nach	internationalem	ANSI/NEMA	FL1	Standard	unter	Verwendung	eines	wiederaufladbaren	
NLGP3-Akkus	(3,7V,	1180mAh)	im	Testlabor	ermittelt.	Die	Werte	können	im	Alltag,	je	nach	Akku-Typ,	individuellen	Nutzungsgewohnheiten	
und	Umwelteinflüssen	leicht	abweichen.
*	Die	Leuchtdauer	im	"TURBO-Mode"	wurde	ermittelt	bevor	sich	das	Temperaturregulierungsmodul	einschaltet.

Bedienungsanleitung
Einsetzen des Akkus
Öffnen	Sie	das	Batteriefach	und	legen	Sie	den	Li-
Ionen-Akku	ein,	wie	abgebildet.

Halterung
Setzen	Sie	die	GP3	auf	die	Halterung,	wie	
abgebildet,	fügen	Sie	die	Befestigungs	schrauben	
ein	und	schrauben	Sie	diese	fest,	um	die	Leuchte	
zu	sichern.

Ein-/Ausschalten
Drücken	und	halten	Sie	den	Schalter	bei	
ausgeschalteter	Leuchte,	um	das	Licht	
einzuschalten.	Drücken	und	halten	Sie	den	
Schalter	bei	eingeschalteter	Leuchte,	um	das	
Licht	auszuschalten.

Helligkeitsstufen
Drücken	Sie	den	Schalter	bei	eingeschalteter	
Leuchte	nur	kurz,	aber	wiederholt,	um	
nacheinander	durch	die	Helligkeitsstufen	"Ultra-
Low	-	Low	-	Mid	-	High	-	Turbo"	zu	
schalten.
Hinweis: Die	GP3	hat	eine	Speicherfunktion.	Sie	
startet	beim	erneuten	Einschalten	mit	der	zuletzt	
genutzten		Helligkeitsstufe.

Leistungsanzeige
Die	eingebaute	Kontroll-LED	im	Batteriefach	zeigt	
durch	Blinken	den	verbleibenden	Leistungsstand	
an:
a.	3-maliges	Blinken	für	mehr	als	50%.
b.	2-maliges	Blinken	für	weniger	als	50%.
c.	 1-maliges	Blinken	für	weniger	als	10%.

Aufladen des Akkus
1.		Verbinden	Sie	durch	das	mitgelieferte	
Ladekabel	bei	ausgeschaltetem	Licht	den

	 Mikro-USB-Port	mit	einer	Stromversorgung	
(Adapter,	PC),	um	den	
Ladevorgang	einzuleiten.	
Eine	vollständige	Ladung	
des	Akkus	benötigt	
etwa	3	
Stunden.

2.		Die	blaue	LED-Anzeige	im	Batteriefach	blinkt	
langsam,	um	den	Ladevorgang	anzuzeigen.	
Sie	blinkt	schnell,	wenn	es	zu	irgendwelchen	
unnormalen	Zuständen	kommt,	und	sie	
leuchtet	stetig,	wenn	der	Ladevorgang	
abgeschlossen ist.

Hinweis:	Die	GP3	kann	während	des	
Ladevorgangs	nicht	eingeschaltet	werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1.	Verwenden	Sie	nur	hochwertige	Akkus.	
Entfernen	Sie	den	Akku	aus	der	GP3,	wenn	
Sie	die	GP3	längere	Zeit	nicht	benutzen,	
um	Leckagen	oder	sogar	Explosionen	zu	
vermeiden.

2.		Schauen	Sie	nicht	direkt	in	das	Licht.	
3.		Die	Verpackung	enthält	Kleinteile,	die	nicht	in	
die	Hände	von	Kindern	gelangen	dürfen.	Es	
besteht	Erstickungsgefahr.

4.		Zerlegen	oder	modifizieren	Sie	die	
Leuchte	nicht	-	anderenfalls	erlischt	der	
Garantieanspruch.

Garantiebedingungen
Alle	NITECORE®	Produkte	genießen	einen	
umfassenden	Garantieschutz.
Bei	einer	Fehlfunktion	der	NITECORE®	GP3	
Leuchte	kann	das	Gerät	über	einen	autorisierten	
Vertriebshändler/	Händler	innerhalb	von	15	Tagen	
nach	Erwerb	unter	Vorlage	des	Kaufbelegs	durch	
den	Endverbraucher	getauscht	werden.	Nach	15	
Tagen	bis	zum	Ablauf	von	60	Monaten	(5	Jahren)	
kann	das	defekte	Gerät	kostenfrei	repariert	
werden.	Nach	dem	Ablauf	von	60	Monaten	(5	
Jahren)	deckt	die	Garantie	die	Arbeitskosten,	
jedoch	nicht	die	Kosten	für	Zubehör-	oder	
Ersatzteile.

Der	Garantieanspruch	erlischt	beim	Eintritt	
folgender	Umstände:
1.		Der	Artikel	wurde	durch	konstruktive	
Veränderungen	beschädigt	oder	modifiziert.

2.		Der	Artikel	wurde	durch	unsachgemäßen	
Gebrauch	beschädigt.

3.		Der	Artikel	wurde	durch	auslaufende	Batterien/
Akkus	beschädigt.

Für	weitere	Details	der	NITECORE®	Garantie-
Bedingungen	kontaktieren	Sie	bitte	einen	
regionalen	Vertrieb/Händler	oder	senden	Sie	eine	
E-Mail an: service@nitecore.com

※ Alle	Bilder,	Texte	und	Erklärungen	in	dieser	
Bedienungsanleitung	dienen	lediglich	
Referenzzwecken.	Sollte	eine	Diskrepanz	
zwischen	dieser	Bedienungsanleitung	und	
den	veröffentlichten	Informationen	auf	der	
Nitecore	Website		»www.nitecore.com«		
auftreten,	gelten	die	Informationen	unserer	
offiziellen	Website.	SYSMAX	Innovations	
Co.,	Ltd.	behält	sich	das	Recht	vor,	den	
Inhalt	dieses	Dokumentes	jederzeit	und	
ohne	Vorankündigung	zu	ändern	und	zu	
interpretieren.

Caractéristiques
•	 Lumière	pour	camera	d’action	
•	 Diffuseur	coulissant	embarqué	
•	 Utilise	une	led	CREE	XP-G2
•	 Sortie	maxi	jusqu'à	360	lumens
•	 5	niveaux	de	luminosité	disponibles
•	 Autonomie	maximale	jusqu'à	235	heures
•	 Compatible	avec	la	batterie	GoPro	AHDBT-302,	
est	également	livré	avec	une	batterie	1180mAh	
comme accessoire standard

•	 Indicateur	d'alimentation	intégré	breveté	
•	 Anneaux	de	montage	universels	pour	fixer	le	
GP3	sur	le	support	de	camera	d'action

•	 Boîtier	en	matériaux	PC	durables
•	 Imperméable	selon	IPX8,	10	mètres	
submersible

•	 Résistance	aux	chocs	à	1	mètre

Dimensions
Longueur	:	57.5mm
Largeur:	25.4mm
Hauteur:	85.8mm

Poids
82g	(sans	montage)

Accessoires
1	batterie	NLGP3	(1180mAh),	Cable	USB,	
2×chargeurs	rapides,	montage	(peut	être	utilisé	
pour	fixer	à	la	fois	la	caméra	et	le	GP3)

Luminosité & Autonomie
FL1 STANDARD TURBO HIGH MID LOW ULTRALOW

360
LUMEN

230
LUMEN

95
LUMEN

30
LUMEN 1LUMEN

*45min 1h45min 4h45min 11h 235h

105m 73m 45m 25m 4m

2770cd 1350cd 500cd 160cd 5cd

1m	(Résistance	aux	chocs)

IPX8,10m	(Etanche	et	submersible)

NOTE:	Les	données	ci-dessus	ont	été	mesurées	conformément	à	la	norme	ANSI/NEMA	FL1	concernant	les	produits	d’éclairage	portatifs,	en	
utilisant	une	batterie		Nitecore	NLGP3	(3,7V	1180mAh	18650)	dans	des	conditions	de	laboratoire.	Les	données	peuvent	varier	légèrement	
pour	un	usage	réel	en	fonction	du	type	de	batteries/piles,	des	habitudes	individuelles	d’utilisation	et	des	facteurs	environnementaux.
*	Les	données	pour	le	mode	Turbo	sont	obtenus	avant	de	commencer	la	régulation	de	température.

Utilisation Générale
Installation de la batterie 
Ouvrir	le	compartiment	à	batterie	et	insérer	une	
batterie	Li-Ion	comme	indiqué	sur	le	diagramme.	

Montage
Installer	le	GP3	sur	le	montage	comme	indiqué	
sur	le	schéma,	Insérer	les	2	chargeurs	rapides	et	
serrer	à	fond	pour	fixer	la	lumière.

ON/OFF
Lorsque	la	lumière	est	éteinte,	maintenez	le	
bouton	d'alimentation	enfoncé	pour	allumer	la	
lumière.
Lorsque	le	voyant	est	allumé,	maintenez	le	
bouton	d'alimentation	enfoncé	pour	l'éteindre.

Ajustement de l’éclairage
Lorsque	le	voyant	est	allumé,	cliquez	sur	le	
bouton	d'alimentation	pour	"Ultra-faible-moyen	
-haut-turbo"
Remarque: Le	GP3	est	doté	d'une	fonction	
mémoire.	Il	reprend	le	dernier	niveau	de	
luminosité	utilisé	lorsqu'il	est	réactivé.

Conseils d’alimentation 
L'indicateur	d'alimentation	intégré	situé	à	
l'intérieur	du	compartiment	clignote	pour	indiquer	
le	niveau	de	la	batterie	lorsque	le	bouton	
d'alimentation	est	pressé:
1.	3	clignotements	représentent	un	niveau	de	
batterie	supérieur	à	50%

2.	2	clignotements	représentent	un	niveau	de	
batterie	inférieur	à	50%

3.	1	clignotement	représente	un	niveau	de	
batterie	inférieur	à	10%

fourni	à	une	alimentation	(adaptateur,	PC)	
pour	lancer	le	processus	de	charge.	La	charge	
complète	la	batterie	prendra	environ	3	heures.

2.	L'indicateur	LED	bleu	à	l'intérieur	du	
compartiment	des	piles	clignotera	lentement	
pour	indiquer	que	la	charge	est	en	cours	et	
clignotera	rapidement	en	cas	d'anomalie;	Il	
reste	allumé	à	la	fin	de	la	charge.

Note: Le	GP3	ne	s'allume	pas	pendant	la	charge.

Précautions
1.	Assurez-vous	d'utiliser	une	batterie	de	qualité,	
retirez	la	batterie	de	la	GP3	lorsque	le	produit	
reste	inutilisé	pendant	une	période	prolongée	
afin	d'éviter	les	fuites	de	batterie	ou	d'explosion	
provenant	de	batteries	inférieures.

2.	Evitez	l’exposition	directe	aux	yeux.
3.	Tenir	éloigné	des	enfants	pour	éviter	tout	
risqué	de	suffocation.	

4.	La	garantie	est	annulée	si	le	produit	a	été	
décomposé	ou	modifié.

Conditions d'application de 
la garantie
Les	distributeurs	officiels	sont	responsables	du	
service	de	garantie.	En	cas	de	problème	couvert	
par	la	garantie,	le	client	peut	contacter	son	
distributeur	local	pour	prétendre	au	service	de	
garantie,	tant	que	son	produit	a	été	acheté	chez	
un	distributeur	officiel.	La	garantie	NITECORE	
ne	s’applique	qu’aux	produits	achetés	chez	des	
revendeurs	officiels.	Cela	s’applique	pour	tous	les	

produits	NITECORE.
Un	produit	défectueux	peut	être	échangé	par	
l’intermédiaire	d’un	distributeur	local	dans	les	15	
jours	suivant	l’achat.	
Après	15	jours,	tous	les	produits	NITECORE®	
défectueux	ou	défectueux	peuvent	être	réparés	
gratuitement	pendant	une	période	de	60	mois	
(5	ans)	à	compter	de	la	date	d'achat.	Au-delà	de	
60	mois	(5	ans),	une	garantie	limitée	s'applique,	
couvrant	le	coût	de	main	d'œuvre	et	d'entretien,	
mais	pas	le	coût	des	accessoires	ou	des	pièces	
de	rechange.	La	garantie	est	annulée	si	le	ou	
les	produits	sont	décomposés,	reconstruits	et	
/	ou	modifiés	par	des	tiers	non	autorisés	ou	
endommagés	par	des	fuites	de	batteries.	
Pour	plus	d’informations	sur	les	produits	et	
services	NITECORE®,	contactez	votre	distributeur	
régional	NITECORE®	ou	envoyez	un	mail	à	
service@nitecore.com

※	Toutes	les	images	et	le	texte	composant	ce	
mode	d’emploi	sont	présentés	à	titre	indicatif.	
En	cas	de	différence	entre	ce	mode	d’emploi	
et	les	informations	diffusées	sur	le	site	www.
nitecore.com,	c’est	ce	dernier	qui	prévaut.	
SYSMAX	Innovations	Co.,	Ltd.	se	réserve	le	
droit	d’interpréter	et	de	modifier	le	contenu	
de	ce	document	à	tout	moment	et	sans	
avertissement	préalable

Charge
1.	Lorsque	le	voyant	est	
éteint,	branchez	
le	port	micro	
USB	avec	
le cordon 

(Español) GP3 Manual de usuario
Características
•	 Linterna	para	cámara	de	acción
•	 Difusor	deslizante	integrado	
•	 Utiliza	un	LED	CREE	XP-G2
•	 Potencia	máxima	de	hasta	360	lúmenes
•	 5	niveles	de	intensidad	disponibles
•	 Duración	máxima	de	batería	de	hasta	235	

horas
•	 Compatible	con	la	batería	GoPro	AHDBT-302,	
también	incluye	una	batería	1180mAh	como	
accesorio	estándar	

•	 Anillos	de	sujeción	integrados	para	asegurar	la	
GP3	a	la	montura	de	la	cámara	de	acción

•	 Carcasa	hecha	de	durable	policarbonato	
•	 Resistente	al	agua	de	acuerdo	con	IPX8,	
sumergible	10	meteros

•	 Resistente	a	impactos	de	1	meteros

Dimensiones
Largo:	2.26″(57.5mm)
Ancho:	1″(25.4mm)
Alto:	3.38″(85.8	mm)

Peso
82g	(sin	montura)

Accesorios
Batería	1	x	NLGP3	(1180mAh),	
Cable	de	carga	USB,	2	x	tornillos	de	fijación,
montura	(puede	ser	usada	para	montar
tanto	la	cámara	como	la	GP3)

Intensidad y Duración
FL1 STANDARD TURBO ALTO MEDIO BAJO ULTRA BAJO

360
LÚMENES

230
LÚMENES

95
LÚMENES

30
LÚMENES 1LÚMEN

*45min 1h45min 4h45min 11h 235h

105m 73m 45m 25m 4m

2770cd 1350cd 500cd 160cd 5cd

1m	(Resistente	a	impactos)

IPX8,10m	(Resistente	al	agua	Y	sumergible)

ATENCIÓN: Los	datos	aquí	mencionados	han	sido	medidos	de	acuerdo	con	los	estándares	internacionales	de	pruebas	de	linternas	ANSI/
NEMA	FL1,	usando	1	batería	NLGP3	(3.7V,	1180mAh)	bajo	condiciones	de	laboratorio.	Los	datos	pueden	variar	ligeramente	durante	el	uso	
real	debido	al	tipo	de	batería,	hábitos	individuales	de	uso	y	factores	ambientales.	
*	El	tiempo	de	duración	en	modo	Turbo	es	el	resultado	de	pruebas	antes	de	iniciar	la	regulación	de	temperatura.

ON/OFF
Con	la	linterna	apagada,	mantenga	presionado	el	
botón	de	encendido	para	prender	la	linterna.	
Con	la	linterna	encendida,	presione	y	mantenga	
el	botón	para	apagarla.	

Ajuste de intensidad
Con	la	linterna	encendida,	haga	clic	en	el	botón	
de	encendido	para	cambiar	entre	“ultrabajo-bajo-
med-alto-turbo”
Nota: La	GP3	tiene	función	de	memoria.	
Retoma	el	último	nivel	de	intensidad	utilizado	al	
reactivarla. 

Consejos de carga
El	indicador	de	batería	integrado,	localizado	al	
interior	del	compartimento	de	batería	parpadeará	
en	distintos	patrones	para	indicar	el	nivel	
de	batería	cuando	el	botón	de	encendido	es	
presionado:	
1.	3	destellos	representan	un	nivel	de	batería	
arriba	del	50%

2.	2	destellos	representan	un	nivel	de	batería	por	
debajo	del	50%

3.	1	destello	representa	un	nivel	de	batería	por	
debajo	del	10%

iniciar	el	proceso	de	carga.	
				Cargar	la	batería	completamente	tomará	
aproximadamente	3	horas.

2.	El	LED	indicador	azul	dentro	del	
compartimento	de	la	batería	parpadeará	
lentamente	para	indicar	que	la	carga	está	en	
proceso,	y	parpadeará	rápidamente	cuando	
haya	alguna	anomalía;	permanecerá	encendido	
al	completar	la	carga.

Nota: La	GP3	no	encenderá	durante	la	carga.

Precauciones
1.	Asegúrese	de	usar	sólo	baterías	de	calidad,	
remueva	la	batería	de	la	GP3	cuando	el	
producto	se	dejará	sin	uso	por	largos	periodos	
para	evitar	fugas	o	explosión	derivadas	de	
baterías	inferiores.

2.	Evite	la	exposición	directa	a	los	ojos.
3.	Mantenga	alejado	de	los	niños	para	evitar	
peligro	de	asfixia.

4.	No	desarme,	modifique	la	GP3,	hacerlo	
nulificará	la	garantía	del	producto.	

Detalles de garantía
Nuestros	distribuidores	autorizados	y	
distribuidores	son	responsables	del	servicio	de	
garantía.
Si	llegara	a	ocurrir	algún	problema	cubierto	por	
la	garantía,	el	cliente	se	puede	poner	en	contacto	
con	los	distribuidores	o	comercios	con	respecto	
a	los	reclamos	de	garantía,	siempre	y	cuando	el	
producto	haya	sido	comprado	de	un	comercio	o	
distribuidor	autorizado.	La	garantía	de	NITECORE	
se	provee	sólo	para	productos	comprados	en	

una	fuente	autorizada.	Eso	aplica	a	todos	los	
productos	NITECORE®.
Todo	producto	DOA	/	defectuoso	puede	ser	
remplazado	por	medio	de	un	distribuidor/
comercio	local	en	los	primeros	15	días	después	
de	la	compra.	Después	de	15	días,	todos	los	
productos	NITECORE®	defectuosos	/	con	fallas	
pueden	ser	reparados	libre	de	costo	durante	un	
periodo	de	60	meses	(5	años)	a	partir	de	la	fecha	
de	adquisición.	Después	de	los	60	meses	(5	años)	
aplicará	una	garantía	limitada,	que	cubre	el	costo	
de	mano	de	obra	y	mantenimiento,	más	no	el	
costo	de	accesorios	o	recambio	de	piezas.
La	garantía	se	cancelará	si	el(los)	producto(s)	
está(n)	desarmado(s),	reconstruido(s)	o	
modificado(s)	por	partes	no	autorizadas,	o	
dañado(s)	por	fugas	de	batería.
Para	la	información	más	recientes	sobre	
productos	y	servicios	de	NITECORE®,	favor	de	
ponerse	en	contacto	con	un	distribuidor	local	de	
NITECORE®	o	enviar	un	correo	electrónico	a	
service@nitecore.com.

※	Todas	las	imagines,	textos	y	declaraciones	
que	se	especifican	en	este	manual	de	usuario,	
sólo	sirven	para	fines	de	referencia.	En	caso	
de	que	ocurra	cualquier	discrepancia	entre	
este	manual	y	la	información	especificada	en	
www.nitecore.com,	SYSMAX	Innovations	Co.,	
Ltd.	se	reserva	el	derecho	de	interpretar	y	
complementar	el	contenido	de	este	documento	
en	cualquier	momento	sin	previa	notificación.

Instrucciones de operación
Instalación de la batería
Abra	el	compartimento	de	la	batería	e	inserte	la	
batería	Li-ion	como	se	muestra	en	el	diagrama.

Montaje
Posicione	la	GP3	sobre	la	montura	como	se	
muestra	en	el	diagrama,	inserte	ambos	tornillos	
de	sujeción	y	apriételos	fuerte	para	asegurar	la	
linterna. 

Recarga
1.	Con	la	linterna	apagada,	
conecte	el	puerto	micro	
USB	con	el	cable	
incluido	a	una	
fuente	de	
alimentación	
(adaptador,	
PC)	para	
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· English
· Español
· Deutsch
· Francais
· Русский

· 日本語
· 한국어
· Română
· 简体中文

Made in China



（日本語）GP3 説明書

( 한국어 ) GP3 설명서

(Română) GP3 Manual de utilizare

(Русский) GP3 инструкции

Caracteristici
•	 Difuzor	încorporat
•	 Foloseste	un	LED	CREE	XP-G2
•	 Putere	de	iluminare	până	la	360	lumeni
•	 5	nivele	de	luminozitate	
•	 Autonomie	maximă	de	până	la	235	ore
•	 Compatibil	cu	baterie	GoPro	AHDBT-302,	de	
asemenea,	vine	cu	o	baterie	1180mAh	ca	
accesoriu	standard

•	 Inele	universale	de	fixare	pentru	a	fixa	
lanterna	GP3	in	suport

•	 Carcasă	din	material	durabil	tip	PC
•	 Rezistență	la	apă,	în	conformitate	cu	IPX8,	
submersibil	la	10	metri	

•	 Rezistență	la	impact	1	metri

Dimensiuni
•	 Grosime:	57.5	mm
•	 Lățime:	25.4	mm
•	 Înălțime:	85.8	mm
•	 Greutate:	82	g	(fără	suport)

Accesorii
1	x	baterie	NLGP3	(1180mAh),	încărcător	și	cablu	
USB,	2	x	bolțuri	de	fixare,	suport	(poate	fi	folosit	
pentru	a	monta	atât	camera	de	acțiune	cât	și	
lanerna	GP3).	

Luminozitate si autonomie:
FL1 STANDARD TURBO HIGH MID LOW ULTRALOW

360
lumeni

230
lumeni

95
lumeni

30
lumeni 1lumeni

*45min 1h45min 4h45min 11h 235h

105m 73m 45m 25m 4m

2770cd 1350cd 500cd 160cd 5cd

1m	(Rezistență	la	impact)

IPX8,10m	(Impermeabilitate)

Notă: Datele	de	mai	sus	au	fost	măsurate	în	concordanță	cu	standardele	internaționale	de	testare	a	
lanternelor	ANSI/NEMA	FL1,	folsoind	o	baterie	NLGP3	(3.7V,	1180mAh)	în	condiții	de	laborator.	Cifrele	
pot	varia	ușor	în	realitate	fiind	influențate	de	tipul	de	baterie	folosită,	factori	de	mediu	și	modul	personal	
de	folosire.*	Autonomia	pentru	modul	Turbo	este	rezultatul	obținut	în	cadrul	testelor	înaintea	reglării	
temperaturii.

Instrucțiuni de folosire:
Montarea bateriei:  
Deschideți	compartimentul	bateriei	și	introduceți	o	
baterie	Li-ion,	așa	cum	este	ilustrat	în	diagramă.	

 

Montajul lanternei 
Se	pune	GP3	pe	suport	așa	cum	este	ilustrat,	se	
introduc	ambele	șuruburi	de	fixare	și	înșurubați	
strâns	pentru	a	fixa	lanterna.

ON / OFF
Cu	lumina	oprită,	țineți	apăsat	butonul	de	
alimentare	pentru	a	porni	lumina.	Când	
indicatorul	luminos	este	aprins,	țineți	apăsat	
butonul	de	alimentare	pentru	a	o	opri.

Ajustarea luminozității
Cu	lumina	pornită,	faceți	clic	pe	butonul	de	
alimentare	pentru	a	trece	prin	"ultra-low-mid-
high-turbo".
Notă: GP3	vine	cu	caracteristică	de	memorie.	
Acesta	va	relua	nivelul	de	luminozitate	folosit	
ultima	oară	când	a	fost	reactivat.

Sfaturi privind încărcarea
Indicatorul	de	alimentare	încorporat	amplasat	
în	interiorul	compartimentului	bateriei	va	clipi	în	
diferite	moduri	pentru	a	indica	nivelul	bateriei	
atunci	când	este	apăsat	butonul	de	pornire:
1.	3	clipiri	reprezintă	nivelul	bateriei	de	peste	
50%

2.	2	clipiri	reprezintă	nivelul	bateriei	sub	50%
3.	1	clipire	reprezintă	nivelul	bateriei	sub	10%.

2.	LED-ul	albastru	din	interiorul	compartimentului	
bateriei	va	clipi	încet,	pentru	a	indica	
încărcarea	în	curs	de	desfășurare,	și	va	clipi	
rapid	atunci	când	există	vreo	anomalie;	acesta	
va	rămâne	aprins	după	finalizarea	încărcarii.

Notă: GP3	nu	se	va	aprinde	în	timpul	încărcării.

Precauții:
1.	Asigurați-vă	că	folosiți	numai	baterii	de	
calitate,	scoateți	bateria	din	GP3	când	produsul	
va	fi	lăsat	nesupravegheat	pentru	perioadă	
îndelungată,	pentru	a	se	evita	scurgerea	
bateriilor	sau	explozia	cauzată	de	baterii	de	
calitate	inferioară.

2.	Evitați	expinerea	direct	in	ochi.
3.	Nu	lăsați	la	îndemâna	copiilor,	pericol	de	
sufocare.

4.	Nu	demontați	și	nu	modificați	GP3,	acest	lucru	
anulează	garanția	produsului.

Garanție:
Toate	produsele	NITECORE®	sunt	garantate	
pentru	calitate.	Orice	produs	defect	NITECORE®	
/	cu	funcționare	defectuoasă	pot	fi	reparat	în	mod	
gratuit	pentru	o	perioadă	de	60	de	luni	(5	ani),	
de	la	data	cumpărării.	Dupa	60	de	luni	(5	ani),	
se	aplica	o	garanție	limitată	care	acopera	costul	
forței	de	muncă	și	de	întreținere,	dar	nu	și	costul	
accesoriilor	sau	pieselor	de	schimb	folosite.
Garanția	este	anulat	în	toate	următoarele	situații:
1.	Produsul	(e)	este	/	sunt	distruse,	reconstituite	
și	/	sau	modificate	de	către	persoane	
neautorizate.

2.	Produsul	(e)	este	/	sunt	deteriorate	prin	
utilizarea	necorespunzătoare.

3.	Produsul	(e)	este	/	sunt	deteriorate	de	
scurgerea	bateriilor.

Încărcare:
1.	Cu	lanterna	oprită,	conectați	portul	micro	
USB	cu	cablul	inclus	la	o	sursă	de	alimentare	
(adaptor,	PC-ul)	pentru	a	iniția	procesul	de	
încărcare.	O	încarcare	
complete	a	bateriei	va	
dura	aproximativ	3	ore.

Pentru	cele	mai	recente	informații	cu	privire	la	
produsele	și	serviciile	NITECORE®,	vă	rugăm	să	
contactați	un	distribuitor	local	sau	NITECORE®	
trimite	un	e-mail	la	service@nitecore.com

※	Toate	imaginile,	textele	și	declarațiile	
specificate	în	acest	manual	de	utilizare	au	doar	
scop	de	referință.	În	cazul	în	care	apare	orice	
discrepanță	între	acest	manual	și	informațiile	
specificate	pe	www.nitecore.com,	vor	prevala	
informațiile	de	pe	site-ul	nostru	oficial.	SYSMAX	
Innovations	Co.,	Ltd.	își	rezervă	dreptul	de	a	
interpreta	și	de	a	modifica	conținutul	acestui	
document,	în	orice	moment,	fără	notificare	
prealabilă.

製品特徴
•	 アクションカメラ用ライト。
•	 スライド式のディフューザー付き。	
•	 CREE	XP-G2	LED	使用。
•	 最大	360	ルーメンの明るさを実現。
•	 明るさのレベルは 5 段階に調整可能。
•	 使用時間は最長 235 時間。
•	 付属の 1180mAh バッテリーのほかに、

GoPro	AHDBT-302 バッテリーも使用
可能。

•	 アクションカメラのマウントに取り付け
可能な、ユニバーサルマウントリングを
搭載。

•	 ハウジングには、PC	 にも使われる耐久
性のある素材を使用。

•	 防水性能	IPX8	 および 10m までの潜水
に対応。

•	 1m からの落下にも耐える耐衝撃性。

サイズ
奥行き :	57.5mm
幅 :		25.4mm
高さ :		85.8	mm
重量：	82g（マウント含まず）

付属品
NLGP3	バッテリー	x	1	(1180mAh),	
USB	ケーブル、取り付け用ボル x 2
マウント	(GP3	およびアクションカメラに使用可
能 )

특징
•	 액션	카메라	라이트
•	 온보드	슬라이딩	디퓨저
•	 CREE	XP-G2	LED	사용
•	 최대	출력	360 루멘
•	 5 가지	밝기	모드
•	 최대사용시간	235 시간
•	 고프로	AHDBT-302	배터리와	호환됨
•	 범용	마운팅	링	또는	액션	카메라	마운트
에	GP3 고정가능 .

•	 내구성이	강한	PC	재질의	하우징	
•	 10 미터	방수가능 (IPX8 기준 )
•	 1 미터	높이	추락시	충격	방지기능

크기
길이	:	57.5mm
폭	:	25.4mm
깊이	;	85.8mm
무게	:	82g( 마운트	제외 )

액세서리
USB 충전	케이블
마운트 ( 액션카메라와	GP3 사용가능 )

オン／オフ
電源ボタンを長押しすることでライトの点
灯、または消灯ができます。

明るさの調整
ライトがついているときに電源ボタンを押
すことで、明るさが「ウルトラロー	–	ロー	
–	ミドル	–	ハイ	–	ターボ」の順に切り替わ
ります。
注意 :	GP3	は前回の明るさを保持するレジ
ューム機能を搭載しており、電源を入れる
と前回使用していた明るさレベルで点灯し
ます。

電池残量の確認
バッテリーケース内には電池残量インジケ
ーターが搭載されており、電源ボタンを押
すと、バッテリー残量の目安を点滅状態で
確認することができます。
1.		3 回点滅	–	バッテリー残量	50%	以上
2.		2 回点滅	–	バッテリー残量	50%	以下
3.		1 回点滅	–	バッテリー残量	10%	以下

充電
1.	 電源をオフにして、マイクロ USB	 ポー

トにコードを差し込み、PC やアダプタ
	 ーなどに接続して充
	 電してください。フ
	 ル充電には 3 時間
	 ほどかかり
	 ます。

켜기 / 끄기
표시등이	꺼진	상태에서	전원	버튼을	누르
고	있으면	표시등이	켜집니다 . 표시등이	켜
지면	전원	버튼을	길게	눌러	끕니다 .

밝기 조정
표시등이	켜지면	전원	버튼을	클릭하여
"미세밝기 -약한	밝기 - 중간밝기 -터보기
능 "
참고	:	GP3 에는	메모리	기능이	있습니다 .	
전원을	끄고	나서	다음에	다시	켤때
끄기	전의	밝기의	상태로	켜집니다 .

배터리 잔량 알림 기능
배터리	함에	내장	된	전원	표시등은	전원	버
튼을	누르면	배터리	상태를	표시하여	배터
리의	잔량을	알	수	있습니다 .
누름	:
1.	배터리	수명이	50%	이상인	경우	3	번	깜
박임 .

2.	배터리	수명이	50%	미만인	경우	2	번	깜
박임 .

3.	배터리	잔량이	10%	미만인	경우	1 번	깜
박임 .

충전 표시
1.	충전시	전원
을	끄시고	아
답타	및	PC
를	충전하세
요 ..

	 완전	충전시
간은	약	3	시
간이	소요됩
니다 .

NITECORE® 製品は、すべての初期不良	/
不良品について、購入後 15 日以内であれ
ば現地代理店 / 販売店を通じて交換いたし
ます。15 日をすぎて不良 / 故障が発生した
場合、購入日から 60 ヶ月（5 年間）は無料
で修理いたします。60 ヵ月（5 年）を超え
た場合は限定保証が適用され、人件費およ
びメンテナンス費用はかかりませんが、付
属品または交換部品の費用はご請求させて
いただきます。

認可なく製品が分解、再組み立て、改造さ
れた場合、またはバッテリの漏れによって
製品が損傷した場合については、保証対象
外となります。

NITECORE® 製品およびサービスに関する
最新情報については、現地の NITECORE®
代理店/販売店にお問い合わせいただくか、
もしくは	service@nitecore.com までメー
ルでお問い合わせください。

※	 本書に記載されている全ての画像・文
章・ 文 は 参 考 資 料 で す。 本 書 と www.
nitecore.com に 記 載 さ れ て い る 情 報
との間に矛盾が生じた場合、	SYSMAX	
Innovations	Co.,	Ltd. は、本書の内容を
いつでも予告なく改訂、修正する権利を
有します。

리	액	누출로	인한	수리는	불가합니다 .

NITECORE	제품	및	서비스에	대한	최신	정
보는	service@nitecore.com으로	전자	메일
을	보내주십시오 .

※	이	사용	설명서에	명시된	모든	이미지 ,	
텍스트	및	설명은

	 참고	목적으로	만	사용하십시오 .	변경	및	
다른	사항	표기	시	www.nitecore.com에	
명시된	정보 .	SYSMAX	Innovations	Co.,	
Ltd. 에	사전	통지를	하고	허락한	후에	이
루어	질	수	있습니다 .

明るさと点灯時間

FL1 STANDARD ターボ ハイ ミドル ロー ウ ル ト ラ
ロー

360 ルーメン 230 ルーメン 95 ルーメン 30 ルーメン 1 ルーメン

*45 分 1 時間 45 分 4 時間 45 分 11 時間 235 時間

105	m 73	m 45	m 25	m 4	m

2770	cd 1350	cd 500 cd 160	cd 5	cd

1	m	( 耐衝撃性 )

IPX8,	10m	( 防水性能、防水深さ )

注意 :	 上記データは、フラッシュライトの国際規格	ANSI/NEMA	FL1	 に準じ、NLGP3	 バッテリー	
(3.7V,	1180mAh)	1 つを使用し実験室で測定したものです。実際の使用に際しては、バッテリ
ーや使用環境の違いによりばらつきが出ることがあります。* ターボモードの使用時間は、温
度調節機能により明るさレベルが下がるまでの時間を計ったテスト結果に基づきます。

밝기 및 시간

FL1 STANDARD 슈퍼 밝은 하이라이트 밝은 낮은 조명 보다 낮은

360 루멘 230 루멘 95 루멘 30 루멘 1루멘

*45 분 1시간 45 분 4시간 45 분 11 시간 235 시간

105m 73m 45m 25m 4m

2770cd 1350cd 500cd 160cd 5cd

1m（안티	낙하	높이）

IPX8,	10m（방수	등급）

주의사항 :위의	데이터의	실험조건은	1 × NLGP3	배터리	(3.7V,	1180mAh) 를	사용하여	국
제	플래시	라이트	테스트	표준	ANSI	/	NEMA	FL1 에	따라	측정되었습니다 .	배터리	사양에	
따라	성능의	차이가	있을	수	있습니다 .. 유형 ,	개별	사용	습관	및	환경	요인 .
* 슈퍼	밝은	모드의	런타임은	온도	조절을	시작하기	전에	테스트	결과입니다 .

2.	 充電中は、バッテリーケース内の LED	
ランプが青色でゆっくり点滅し、異常が
ある場合は速く点滅します。また、充電
が完了すると点灯した状態になります。

注意 :	 充電中はライトをつけることができ
ません。

使用上の注意
1.	 品質保護された電池のみを使用してくだ

さい。またバッテリーの劣化による液漏
れや破裂を防ぐために、長期間使用しな
いときはバッテリーを取り外してくださ
い。

2.	 光源を直接見ないでください。
3.	 子供の手の届かないところに保管してく

ださい。
4.	 製品を分解、改造しないでください。も

しされた場合は、保証の適用外となりま
す。

保証詳細
正規代理店 / 販売店が製品保証サービスを
提供します。製品を正規の代理店または販
売店から購入していて、保証対象となる
問題が発生した場合は、販売店または代
理 店 に ご 連 絡 く だ さ い。NITECORE の 保
証は、正規の供給元から購入した製品に対
してのみ提供されます。	 これはすべての
NITECORE 製品に適用されます。

2.	충전시	배터리	함	내부의	파란색	LED	표
시등이	천천히	깜박이고	문제가	있는

	 충전시	빠르게	깜박입니다	( 완충시	불빛
이	계속	켜져	있습니다 )

참고 : 충전	중에는	GP3 를	사용하실	수	없
습니다 ..

예방조치
1.	KC 인증을	받은	양질의	배터리만	사용하
시고	GP3 를	사용하지	않을	시	배터리를	
GP3 에서	분리하여	보관하여	주세요 .( 품
질이	떨어지는	제품의	배터리	사용시	폭
발할	수	있습니다 .)

2.	사람의	눈	및	동물의	눈에	직접	노출되지	
않도록하십시오 .

3.	어린이의	손이	닿지	않도록하십시오 .
4.	GP3 를	분해또는	개조하지	마세요 .	( 제
품	보증이	무효화됩니다 .)

품질보증
모든	결함있는	제품은	아래와	같이	조치	받
으실	수	있습니다 .

한국	정식	대리점에서	구입한	구입일로
부터	15	일	이내에	결함이	있거나	고장난	
NITECORE	제품은	교환을	받으실	수	있으며
구입일로부터	60	개월	(5	년 )	동안	A/S 를	
받으실	수	있습니다 .
60	개월	(5	년 ),	제한	보증이	적용되며 ,	인
건비	및부품비는	청구	될	수	있습니다 .
제품이	파손되거나	변형을	시킨	경우는	서
비스를	받으실	수	없습니다 .
제품을	배터리를	넣은	상태로	보관	시	배터

使用方法
バッテリーの取り付け方
バッテリーカバーを開け、図のようにリチ
ウムイオン電池を入れます。

작동 방법
배터리 장착
사양에	맞는	리튬	이온	배터리를	배터리	함
을	열고	장착하십시오 .

マウントへの取り付け方
GP3 を図のようにマウント部に差し込み、
両側から取り付けボルトをさしこみ、ライ
トが外れないよう締めて固定します。

고정 방법
GP3 를	그림과	같이	마운트	위에	놓고	두	고
정	장치를	모두	삽입하십시오볼트와	나사를	
단단히	조여	빛을	고정	시키십시오 .

（简体中文）GP3 相机辅助灯说明书
产品特性
•	 运动相机辅助照明灯
•	 可自由调节滑动式柔光滤镜
•	 采用 CREE	XP-G2	LED
•	 最高输出达 360 流明
•	 五个档位亮度可选
•	 最长续航时间 235 小时
•	 兼容 GoPro	AHDBT-302 电池
•	 自带智能锂电池充电电路，Micro-USB

直充
•	 底部设通用型接口，可直接固定于运动相

机支架
•	 外壳采用 PC 材料制造，坚固耐用
•	 IPX8 级防水，水下 10 米可用
•	 1 米防跌高度

体积
长：57.5mm
宽：25.4mm
高：85.8mm

重量
82g（不含支架）

配件
一节 1180mAh 可充电锂电池 (NLGP3),
优质 USB 充电线 , 两根螺杆 ,
支架 ( 与运动相机固定用 )

开启与关闭
在关闭状态下 , 长按开关键，即进入照明，
再次长按开关按钮即关闭。

亮度调节
在开启状态下，只需短按开关键即可在“节
能档 - 低亮档 - 中亮档 - 高亮档 - 极亮档”
循环切换。本产品具有记忆档位功能，再次
开启时会默认为上次使用后的档位。
注：电筒会在开启极亮档 5 分钟自动调节亮
度输出以防止过热，有效地保障电池的使用
寿命。

电量提示
在待机状态下短按开关键，电池仓内嵌蓝色
电量提示灯将以闪烁方式提示电池
剩余电量：
1. 指示灯闪 3 次，代表电量大于 50%	
2. 指示灯闪 2 次，代表电量少于 50%
3. 指示灯闪 1 次，代表电量少于 10%

充电
1.	 连接电源：在关闭
	 状态下，如图所示，
	 把 USB 充电线一端
	 连接至电池
	 仓内的
	 充电插
	 孔，另
	 一端接
	 上电源

1.	 人为破坏，拆解，改装本产品。
2.	 错误操作导致产品损坏 ( 如装反电池等 )。
3.	 电池漏液导致产品损坏。

如对奈特科尔产品有任何疑问，欢迎联系当
地的代理商或发邮件到
4008869828@nitecore.cn。

※	 本说明书的所有图片、陈述及文字信息仅
供参考，请以官网 www.nitecore.cn

	 实际信息为准。广州希脉创新科技有限公
司拥有对说明书内容的最终解释权和修改
权。

亮度和时间
FL1 STANDARD 极亮档 高亮 中亮 低亮 节能档

360 流明 230 流明 95 流明 30 流明 1 流明

*45 分钟 1 小时 45 分钟 4 小时 45 分钟 11 小时 235 小时

105 米 73 米 45 米 25 米 4 米

2770 坎德拉 1350 坎德拉 500 坎德拉 160 坎德拉 5 坎德拉

1 米	( 防跌落高度 )

IPX8,	水下 10 米	( 防水等级 )

注：以上数据按照国际手电筒测量标准	ANSI/NEMA	FL1 所述之测量方法，所使用电池为：1 节 NLGP3
锂电池（3.7V	1180mAh）。不同电池或不同使用环境可能会对以上数据产生影响。* 该数据是在手
电温控功能尚未启动情况下的测试结果。

	 （适配器、电脑或其他充电设备）即可，
充电时间约为 3 小时。

2.	 充电提示：当 GP3 处于正常充电状态时，
位于电池仓内的蓝色指示灯将慢闪提示用
户；若处于异常充电状态时，蓝色指示灯
将快闪提示用户；充电完成后，蓝色指示
灯长亮。

注：当插入电源充电时，主灯不能点亮。

注意事项
1.	 请使用优质电池，当长期不用 GP3 时请

将电池从 GP3 中取出，否则可能因部分
品质不良的电池漏液或者爆炸，造成灯体
损坏。

2.	 请勿用眼睛直视 GP3，以免对眼睛造成伤
害。

3.	 本产品包装含零散小部件，请勿在儿童可
触及的地方，以防误食。

4.	 请勿随意拆解、改装 GP3，否则将会导致
保修失效并可能损坏灯体。

保固
NITECORE® 产品拥有售后保固服务。在购
买本产品的 15 天内，如果有任何质量问题
均可向经销商要求免费更换。在购买本产品
的 5 年内享受免费保固服务。在超过 5 年免
费保固期后，本产品享有终身有限度保固服
务，如需要更换重要部件则需收取成本费用。
本保固规则不适用于以下情况：

使用说明
装入电池
如图所示，打开电池仓后盖，装入一节锂电
池，合紧尾盖即可工作。

安装支架
如图所示，将 GP3 放置在支架上，将螺杆
插入支架，拧紧螺杆即可完成安装。

Характеристики
•	 Подсветка	для	экшн-камеры
•	 Встроенный	скользящий	диффузор	
•	 Использует	светодиод	CREE	XP-G2	LED
•	 Максимальная	мощность	до	360	люмен
•	 5	уровней	яркости
•	 Максимальное	время	работы	до	235	часов
•	 Совместим	с	аккумуляторной	батареей	
GoPro	AHDBT-302,	также	поставляется	с	
батареей	1180	мАч	в	качестве	стандартного	
аксессуара	

•	 Встроенный	индикатор	питания	(патент	
№ZL201220057767.4)

•	 Универсальные	монтажные	кольца	для	
закрепления	GP3	на	креплении	экшн-
камеры

•	 Кожух	из	прочных	пропиленкарбонатных	
материалов

•	 Водонепроницаемость	согласно	стандарту	
IPX-8	с	возможностью	погружения	на	
глубину	до	10	метров

•	 Ударопрочность	при	падении	с	высоты	до	1	
метров

Размеры Масса
Длина:	2,26″	(57,5	мм)	 82	г	(	без	крепления)
Ширина:	1″	(25,4	мм)
Глубина:	3,38″	(85,8	мм)

Аксессуары
1	батарея	NLGP3	(1180	мАч),	
USB-шнур	для	зарядки,	2	крепежных	болта,
крепление	(может	быть	использовано	для	
крепления	как	экшн-камеры,	так	и	G3)

Яркость и время работы

СТАНДАРТ FL1 ТУРБО ВЫСОКАЯ СРЕДНЯЯ НИЗКАЯ ОЧЕНЬ 
НИЗКАЯ

360
ЛЮМЕН

230
ЛЮМЕН

95
ЛЮМЕН

30
ЛЮМЕН

1
ЛЮМЕН

*45мин 1ч45мин 4ч45мин 11ч 235ч

105м 73м 45м 25м 4м

2770кандел 1350кандел 500кандел 160кандел 5кандел

1м	(Ударостойкость)

IPX8,10м	(Водонепроницаемость	И	допустимая	глубина	погружения)

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Приведенные	данные	были	измерены	в	соответствии	с	международными	стандартами	испытания	фонарей	ANSI/
NEMA	FL1	с	использованием	одной	батареи	NLGP3(3,7	В,	1180	мАч)	в	лабораторных	условиях.	При	практическом	использовании	
эти	данные	могут	немного	изменяться	в	зависимости	от	типов	батареи,	индивидуальной	манеры	использования	и	факторов	
окружающей	среды		*	Время	работы	для	режима	Турбо	является	результатом	тестирования	перед	началом	регулирования	
температуры.

Инструкция по эксплуатации
Установка батареи
Открыть	отделение	для	
батареи	и	вставить	
литиево-ионную	
батарею,	в	
соответствии	с	
указаниями	на	
схеме

Монтаж
Поместить	G3	
на	креплении	в	
соответствии	с	
рисунком,	вставить	
оба	крепежных	
болта	и	плотно	
завинтить	их	
для	закрепления	
подсветки

Включение/Выключение
Для	включения	подсветки,	при	выключенной	
подсветке,	удерживать	кнопку	включения	
питания	.	
Для	выключения	подсветки,	при	включенной	
подсветке,	удерживать	кнопку	включения	
питания	.

Регулировка яркости
При	включенной	подсветке	нажимайте	кнопку	
включения	питания	для	последовательного	
переключения	режимов	в	следующем	порядке:
“минимальный-низкий-средний-высокий-
турбо”
Примечание:	GP3	поставляется	с	функцией	памяти.	
При	повторно	активации	она	будет	включать	яркость	на	
последнем	использованном	уровне.

Сведения о заряде батареи
Встроенный	индикатор	питания,	
расположенный	внутри	отделения	для	
батареи,	будет	мигать	в	различных	режимах,	
показывая	уровень	заряда	батареи,	когда	
кнопка	включения	питания	
нажата:
1.	3	мигания	соответствуют	уровню	заряда	
батареи	более	50%

2.	2	мигания	соответствуют	уровню	заряда	
батареи	менее	50%

3.	1	мигание	соответствуют	уровню	заряда	
батареи	менее	10%

в	комплект	шнура	к	источнику	
питания	(адаптер,	компьютер),	чтобы	
инициализировать	процесс	зарядки.	Полная	
зарядка	батареи	занимает	приблизительно	
3	часов.

2.	Внутри	отделения	для	батареи	будет	
медленно	мигать	синий	светодиодный	
индикатор,	указывая	на	идущий	процесс	
зарядки,	он	будет	мигать	быстро	в	случае	

				любых	отклонений;	после	
завершениязарядки	он	будет	гореть	
постоянно.

Примечание: GP3	не	будет	включаться	во	время	зарядки.

Меры предосторожности
1.	Обеспечить	использование	только	
качественных	батарей,	удалять	батарею	из	
GP3,	когда	изделие	остается	без	присмотра	
в	течение	длительного	периода	времени,	
чтобы	избежать	протекания	или	взрыва	
некачественных	батарей.

2.	Избегайте	прямого	попадания	луча	в	глаза.
3.	Хранить	в	месте,	недоступном	для	детей,	
чтобы	избежать	опасности	удушения.

4.	Не	разбирать	и	не	модифицировать	GP3,	
это	приведет	к	аннулированию	гарантии	на	
изделие.

Гарантийное обслуживание
За	гарантийное	обслуживание	продукции	отвечают	
наши	официальные	дилеры	и	дистрибьюторы.		
При	возникновении	любой	проблемы,	охватываемой	
гарантией,	клиенты	должны	обратиться	к	своим	
дилерам	или	дистрибьюторам	с	гарантийными	
претензиями,	если	изделие	было	приобретено	у	
официального	дилера	или	дистрибьютора.	

Гарантия	компании	NITECORE	предоставляется	
только	на	ту	продукцию,	которая	приобретается	у	
официального	продавца.	
Это	относится	ко	всей	продукции	NITECORE®.		
Любые	бракованные/дефектные	изделия	могут	быть	
заменены	через	местного	дистрибьютора/дилера	
в	течение	15	дней	после	покупки.	После	15	дней	
все	дефектные/неисправные	изделия	NITECORE®	
могут	быть	бесплатно	отремонтированы	в	течение	
60	месяцев	(5	лет)	с	даты	покупки.	После	60	
месяцев	(5	лет),	действует	ограниченная	гарантия,	
охватывающая	стоимость	трудозатрат	и	технического	
обслуживания,	но	не	включающая	в	себя	стоимость	
аксессуаров	или	запасных	частей.	
Гарантия	аннулируется,	если	изделие	(-я)	
сломаны,	переделаны	и/или	модифицированы	
неуполномоченными	сторонами,	или	повреждены	в	
результате	протечки	батарей.	
Последние	данные	по	изделиям	и	услугам	
компании	NITECORE®	можно	получить	у	местного	
дистрибьютора,	либо	отправив	электронное	
сообщение	по	адресу	service@nitecore.com.	

※	Все	изображения,	информация	и	заявления,	
содержащиеся	в	настоящем	руководстве,	
могут	быть	использованы	только	в	
справочных	целях.	При	расхождении	
информации,	приведенной	в	настоящем	
руководстве,	c	информацией	на	сайте	www.
nitecore.com.	SYSMAX	Innovations	Co.,	Ltd.	
оставляет	за	собой	право.	

	 Право	толкования	и	изменения	содержания	
настоящего	документа	в	любой	момент	без	
предварительного	уведомленияЗарядка

1.	При	включенной	
подсветке,	
подключить	
порт	micro	USB	
с	помощью	
включенного	


